

No. 18-1197

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEANNA BROOKHART, Acting Warden,
PETITIONER,

v.

ANTHONY D. LEE, SR.,
RESPONDENT.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General of Illinois
JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Solicitor General
MICHAEL M. GLICK*
*Criminal Appeals
Division Chief*

KATHERINE M. DOERSCH
JOSHUA M. SCHNEIDER
Assistant Attorneys General
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-2232
mglick@atg.state.il.us

*Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Contravenes the Plain Language of 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)....	1
II. The Circuit Courts Are Split Over Whether a State Court Makes an Unreasonable Determination of Fact Under 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) by Accepting a Prisoner’s Allegations as True	6
III. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Inflicts a Grave and Ongoing Injury to Comity, Federalism, and Finality	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	10
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015)	4
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	3
<i>Gulbrandson v. Ryan</i> , 738 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Hough v. State</i> , 690 N.E.2d 267 (Ind. 1997)	8
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947)	10
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997) (<i>per curiam</i>)	10, 11
<i>Pappas v. Miller</i> , 750 F. App'x 556 (9th Cir. 2018)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>People v. Domagala</i> , 987 N.E.2d 767 (Ill. 2013)	5, 8
<i>Radio Station WOW v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945)	10
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007)	9, 10
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 682 N.W.2d 433 (Wis. 2004)	8
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	10
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	10
Statutes	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 2254	2
725 ILCS 5/122–2 (2014)	3
